
C:\Documents and Settings\user\Local Settings\Temp\080624 «HRMWIN74_LIVELINK96_33804»\Area Rate Council Report.wpd

PO Box 1749
Halifax, Nova Scotia
B3J 3A5    Canada

Halifax Regional Council
June 24, 2008

TO: Mayor Kelly and Members of Halifax Regional Council

SUBMITTED BY:
Dan English, Chief Administrative Officer

Geri Kaiser, Deputy Chief Administrative Officer, 
Corporate Services & Strategy

DATE: June 16, 2008

SUBJECT: 2008-09 Budgets and Business Plans for Area-Rated Services

ORIGIN

Regional Council approved the 2008-09 Operating and Capital Budget on April 29, 2008.   Area-
rated services required confirmation of their 2007-08 surplus/deficits and proposed 2008-09
operating budgets prior to tabling in Council.  This is the regular staff report recommending tax rates
for these services.

RECOMMENDATION

It is recommended that :

1. The Resolution for Approval of the Operating and Capital Budget and Tax Rates for
Fiscal 2008-2009 (Appendix A) including the attached Schedule of General and Area
Tax Rates (Appendix B) be approved.

Item No. 11.1.6



2008-09 Budgets and Business Plans for Area-Rated Services
Council Report - 2 - June 24, 2008

C:\Documents and Settings\user\Local Settings\Temp\080624 «HRMWIN74_LIVELINK96_33804»\Area Rate Council Report.wpd

BACKGROUND

In addition to the general rates of taxation, the Halifax Regional Municipality determines area tax
rates for services provided over and above those which are contained in the general rates.  As a
result, formal adoption of these rates are required under the Municipal Government Act. 

DISCUSSION

Staff have completed the necessary calculations to determine the area tax rates required to support
the budgeted operating costs for services not included in the general rate.

For ease of reference, Appendix C includes for each area rated service: 
1. the total proposed operating budget for 2008-09 with the 2007-08 budget for comparison,
2. all sources of property tax revenue (including transfers from the general tax base and the

urban/suburban tax base), 
3. the proposed area rates with the prior year’s rates for comparison,
4. if applicable, any deficits from the fiscal year ending March 31, 2008 which must be

included as the first charge against the 2008-09 fiscal year.

Provincial Area Rates

Included with this report are the proposed Provincial Area Rates for 2008-09.  Area rates for
Mandatory Education, Property Valuation Services, Corrections Services and Metro Housing
Authority were introduced for the first time in the 2007-08 Operating Budget approved by Council.
Included in the Housing area rate is the impact of the NSLC Tax Agreement Loss which is a one-
time item for 2008-09.  It is the result of a change in the formula announced by the Province late in
the budget process which reduced the grant-in-lieu of taxes to HRM.  Next year it will be included
in the General Tax Rate.

Supplementary Education

2008-09 is the second year of a four year plan to unify the area rates for Supplementary Education.
An increase in assessment has resulted in the rates being lower than indicated in the Staff Report
dated March 1, 2007.  The table below provides a comparison of the proposed Supplementary
Education area rates for 2008-09 to those approved by Council in 2007-08, and to the estimated
2008-09 area rates provided in the March 1, 2007 Staff Report.  As per the agreement with the
HRSB, the total payment for 2008-09 will be $19,946,100.  An additional $435,421 is being
collected through the Supplementary Education area rates to eliminate prior year’s deficits in area
rate revenue received.



2008-09 Budgets and Business Plans for Area-Rated Services
Council Report - 3 - June 24, 2008

C:\Documents and Settings\user\Local Settings\Temp\080624 «HRMWIN74_LIVELINK96_33804»\Area Rate Council Report.wpd

Proposed Supplementary Education Tax Rates for 2008-09
(Rates are expressed as per $100 of taxable assessment)

2007-08
Actual
Rates

2008-09
Estimated Rates

under
HRM/HRSB
Agreement

2008-09
Proposed

Rates

Residential

    Halifax $ 0.060 $ 0.057 $ 0.055

    Dartmouth $ 0.057 $ 0.057 $ 0.055

    County & Bedford $ 0.044 $ 0.047 $ 0.045

Commercial

    Halifax $ 0.166 $ 0.163 $ 0.158

    Dartmouth $ 0.157 $ 0.163 $ 0.158

    County & Bedford $ 0.126 $ 0.134 $ 0.129

Sidewalk Snowplowing

The cost of plowing sidewalks along arterial and transit routes is funded from the General Tax Rate.
The cost of plowing all other sidewalks is funded from a single area rate.  As was the case with other
snow and ice removal services, a substantial deficit was incurred for sidewalk snowplowing in 2007-
08.  A deficit of approximately $1.2 million will be carried forward to 2008-09 to be funded from
this area rate.  The budget has also been increased for 2008-09 to better reflect the true cost of
providing this service.  As a result, the proposed area rate for 2008-09 has been increased from
$0.006 to $0.016 per $100 of taxable assessment.

Community Transit

Fuel and compensation costs contributed to substantial higher operating costs for Community
Transit in 2007-08.  The proposed Operating Budget for 2008-09 includes the carry-forward of the
resulting deficits and has been increased to better reflect the true cost of providing this service.  This
has resulted in significant increases to the area rates for Community Transit.

Recreation, Parks, Commissions and Others

On May 14, 2002, Council adopted a policy for the use of recreation area rate funds effective April



2008-09 Budgets and Business Plans for Area-Rated Services
Council Report - 4 - June 24, 2008

C:\Documents and Settings\user\Local Settings\Temp\080624 «HRMWIN74_LIVELINK96_33804»\Area Rate Council Report.wpd

1, 2003.  Sections 3.1 and 3.2 of the policy state:

3.1 Each area rate is required to have an annual business plan and detailed budget
which is to be submitted in accordance with HRM’s annual budget and business
planning process.  All expenditures are to be made in accordance with the approved
budget and business plan.

3.2 Area rate funds are to budget on a break-even basis.  Any deficit that arises in any
year must be the first charge on the area rate in the next fiscal year.  Reserves or
surplus carry-forwards are not to occur without a Council approved reserve
business case.

There are 25 recreation area rates for which budgets are included in Appendix C of this report.
Three of these area rates are solely to fund capital debt payments (Gordon R. Snow Community
Centre,  St. Margaret’s Centre, and Prospect Road Recreation Centre), and another provides general
recreation amenities in the community of Musquodoboit Harbour, and therefore do not require
business plans.  Staff were unable to obtain business plans for the Sackville Heights School
Redevelopment, Riverline (Dutch Settlement), and the Grand Lake Community Centre prior to the
tabling of this report.  Staff will continue to pursue business plans for these area rates. Appendix D
includes business plans for the other 18 area-rated recreation services along with an explanation of
how funding is to be utilized in 2008-09.  

The area rates for recreation are mostly unchanged from 2007-08 with the following exceptions.
The Prospect Road Recreation Association reduced it’s area rate from $0.023 to $0.012 to provide
taxation capacity for a new area rate for the Prospect Road Recreation Centre.  Owners of property
in the Silversides subdivision voted to increase the uniform charge for their recreation association
from $60 to $100 per property.  New area rates were also approved for the Glen Arbour Resident’s
Association and the White Hills Resident’s Association.  The budgets shown in their business plans
either show the entire budget for the Association including all revenue sources, or just that portion
of their budgets funded from area-rate revenue.

Private Road Maintenance Fees

On January 16, 2007, Regional Council approved the Private Road Maintenance Costs Recovery
Policy.  The purpose of this Policy is to provide owners of property accessed by private roads with
the use of area rates or uniform charges to collect the funds required to maintain private roads.  The
Petpeswick Drive Improvement Society was the first group to have a uniform charge approved  by
Council under this Policy on May 13, 2008.  

Business Improvement Districts

A new area rate for the Dartmouth Main Street & Area Business Commission was approved by
Council on May 13, 2008.  There are some changes proposed to the area rates and minimums and
maximums for the other Business Improvement Districts for the 2008-09 fiscal year.  Details of



2008-09 Budgets and Business Plans for Area-Rated Services
Council Report - 5 - June 24, 2008

C:\Documents and Settings\user\Local Settings\Temp\080624 «HRMWIN74_LIVELINK96_33804»\Area Rate Council Report.wpd

these changes, along with a summary of the total tax revenue expected to be generated, is provided
in Appendix E of this report.

Area-Rated Local Improvements Charges

Area-rated Local Improvements Charges (LICs) for 2008-09 are also included in this report.  While
some of the LIC’s follow District boundaries, others are for specific mapped areas as approved in
the enabling By-Laws.  These mapped areas are referenced in Appendix B Schedule of General and
Area Tax Rates and included at the end of the Schedule.  As indicated in the Schedule, most of these
area-rated LICs are over 1 year, but a few are over a 2 or 3 year period.  The exception to this is the
uniform LIC charge for the Provincially owned portion of O’Connell Drive and all of Exeter Drive,
Bali Terrace, Neven Road and Old Fairbanks Road which is over no more than 10 years as approved
by Council on March 18, 2008.

BUDGET IMPLICATIONS

The area tax rates as recommended are sufficient to support the current level of service contained
within the budgets of the respective area rated services.  Where applicable, it is also sufficient to
cover previous year’s deficits.

FINANCIAL MANAGEMENT POLICIES / BUSINESS PLAN

This report complies with the Municipality’s Multi-Year Financial Strategy, the approved Operating,
Capital and Reserve budgets, policies and procedures regarding withdrawals from the utilization of
Capital and Operating reserves, as well as any relevant legislation.

ALTERNATIVES

Council may chose to approve some area rates and defer others pending additional information.

  
ATTACHMENTS

Appendix A:  Resolution  for Approval of the Operating & Capital Budget and Tax Rates for
Fiscal 2008/2009

Appendix B:  Schedule of General and Area Tax Rates including mapped areas for LICs
Appendix C:  Summary of Budgeted Expenditures & Revenues for 2008-09 Area Rated Services
Appendix D:  Business Plans for Area-Rated Recreation Services
Appendix E:  Business Improvement District Budget Summary and Area Rates for 2008-09



C:\Documents and Settings\user\Local Settings\Temp\080624 «HRMWIN74_LIVELINK96_33804»\Area Rate Council Report.wpd

A copy of this report can be obtained online at http://www.halifax.ca/council/agendasc/cagenda.html then
choose the appropriate meeting date, or by contacting the Office of the Municipal Clerk at 490-4210, or Fax
490-4208.

Report Prepared by: Gordon Roussel, Financial Consultant, Budget & Financial Analysis   490-6468

(Original Signed)
Report Approved by: ________________________________________________________

Dale MacLennan, Director, Finance   490-6308



A1

1 Based on the April 1, 2008 Proposed Resolution, changes approved by Council on April 29, 2008, and
area rates tabled June 24, 2008.

Appendix A

HALIFAX REGIONAL MUNICIPALITY

2008/2009 Operating & Capital Budget

RESOLUTION  for Approval of the Operating & Capital Budget and Tax Rates for Fiscal 2008/20091

It is hereby resolved that: 

a) the Operating Budget in the amount of $686,436,903 gross expenditures (which includes
$555,895,480 in municipal expenditures), $595,902,133 non-departmental revenues, and 
$90,534,770 departmental revenues be approved;

b) the Capital Budget in the amount of $208,995,000 consisting of $200,295,000 for Halifax
Regional Municipality and $8,700,000 for Halifax Regional Water Commission, be
approved;

c) the general rates of taxation on commercial and business occupancy be set at 

(i) $3.087 for the urban area;

(ii) $3.087 for the suburban area; and

(iii) $2.683 for the rural area

applied to the full assessed value of the property;

d) the general rates of taxation on residential and resource property be set at

(i) $0.833 for the urban area;

(ii) $0.730 for the suburban area; and

(iii) $0.724 for the rural area

applied to the full assessed value of the property;
e) the boundary of the urban, suburban and rural areas is as delineated in the attached “Tax 



A2

Structure Map”;

f) the Provincial Area Rate for Mandatory Education on residential and resource property be
set at the rate of $0.319; and at a rate of $0.328 for all commercial and business occupancy
assessment; 

g) the Provincial Area Rate for Property Valuation Services on residential and resource
property be set at the rate of $0.023; and at a rate of $0.015 for all commercial and business
occupancy assessment; 

h) the Provincial Area Rate for Corrections Services on residential and resource property be set
at the rate of $0.030; and at a rate of $0.014 for all commercial and business occupancy
assessment;

 
i) the Provincial Area Rate for Metro Regional Housing Authority and Other on residential

and resource property be set at the rate of $0.0105; and at a rate of $0.0183 for all
commercial and business occupancy assessment;

j) Area rates shall be set on taxable residential, resource, commercial, and business occupancy
assessment, as per the attached Schedule of Area Tax Rates (Appendix B).

k) Supplementary Education, under Section 530 of the Municipal Government Act, shall be
set at the rate of $0.055 to the residential and resource assessment and $0.158 to the
commercial assessment including business occupancy of the former City of Halifax and the
former City of Dartmouth; and $0.045 to the residential and resource assessment and $0.129
to the commercial assessment including business occupancy of the former Town of Bedford
and Halifax County. 

l) Fire Protection rates shall be set at $0.092 for all commercial assessable property,
including business occupancy; and at a rate of $0.032 for all residential and resource
property which is within 1,200 feet of a hydrant that is designed and operated for public fire
protection purposes.

m) the final tax bills will become due on Tuesday, September 30, 2008;

n) the interest rate on the Special Reserve Funds, designated as requiring interest under Section
100(2) of the Municipal Government Act, be set at the rate of return on funds invested by
HRM for the period April 1, 2008 to March 31, 2009;

o) the interest rate on the Pollution Control Reserves be set at the rate of return on funds
invested by HRM for the period April 1, 2008 to March 31, 2009;

p) the interest rate on all reserves except for those identified in o) and p) will be set at  the rate
of return on funds invested by HRM for the period April 1, 2008 to March 31, 2009; and



A3

q) the interest rate on trust funds will be set at the annual rate of return on specific investments
held by the trusts.






























































































































